507107962 02/02/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7154801

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	01/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIAFORENSICS, LLC	
Street Address:	141 W. JACKSON BLVD., SUITE 2502	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60604	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9081838
Patent Number:	9507936
Application Number:	13358782
Application Number:	15131556
Application Number:	15331048
Application Number:	15646741

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-776-2046

Email: jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 2: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036703-1181
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER FITZPATRICK
SIGNATURE:	/JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/
DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2022

PATENT 507107962 REEL: 058860 FRAME: 0230

Total Attachments: 4

source=Viaforensics - Intellectual Property Release 1-26-22#page1.tif

source=Viaforensics - Intellectual Property Release 1-26-22#page2.tif

source=Viaforensics - Intellectual Property Release 1-26-22#page3.tif

source=Viaforensics - Intellectual Property Release 1-26-22#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of January 26, 2022, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Lender") in favor of VIAFORENSICS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 141 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 2502, Chicago, IL 60604.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 13, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association

Name: Kevin Beard

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Patent / Serial Number	Issue / Application Date
Methods, apparatuses, and computer program products for database record recovery	9081838	7/14/15
Systems, methods, apparatuses, and computer program products for forensic monitoring	9507936	11/29/16
Systems, methods, apparatuses, and computer program products for forensic monitoring	13358782	1/26/12
Methods and apparatuses for improved app security testing	15131556	4/18/16
Systems, methods, apparatuses, and computer program products for forensic monitoring	15331048	10/21/16
Methods and Apparatuses For Improved Mobile App Security Testing Via Bridged Native and Web User Interface Interaction	15646741	7/11/2017

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Description	Serial/Registration Number	Registration Date
VIAEXTRACT	86427336	10/17/14
VIALAB	86427121	10/17/14
VIAPROTECT	86427002	10/17/14
APPWATCHDOG	85172552	11/9/10
APPSECURE	85172603	11/9/10
LIVEFORENSICS	85050142	5/28/10
VIAFORENSICS	77852314	10/19/09

PATENT REEL: 058860 FRAME: 0235

RECORDED: 02/02/2022